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SIERRA CLUB PETITION TO INTERVENE 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-1-108 of the Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”) Rules, Sierra Club hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this 

docket. 

 In support of this petition, Sierra Club states as follows: 

1. Sierra Club is a national non-profit environmental and conservation organization 

incorporated under the laws of the State of California. The Sierra Club is dedicated to the 

protection of public health and the environment. Sierra Club petitions to intervene in this 

proceeding on behalf of itself and more than 4,000 members who live and purchase 

utility services in Utah, many of whom are residential customers of Rocky Mountain 

Power (“RMP”). 

2. The interests of both the Sierra Club and its members will not be adequately represented 

by any other party to this proceeding. To the extent the interests of the Sierra Club 

overlap with any other party, the Sierra Club will coordinate with that party to avoid 
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duplicative efforts. 

3. The legal rights and interests of the Sierra Club and its members may be substantially 

affected by this proceeding. 

4. Sierra Club has not fully determined the specific positions it will take or the 

recommendations it may make to the Commission. Sierra Club seeks to intervene for the 

purposes of protecting the interests of its members, particularly on issues concerning 

Sierra Club members’ access to clean, affordable electricity. Sierra Club plans to evaluate 

RMP’s proposals and analyses for valuing Utah Community Clean Energy Program 

(“Program”) resources and make recommendations to the Commission thereon. Sierra 

Club intends to explore this issue as well as others that may arise in the proceeding. 

5. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not be 

materially impaired by allowing the Sierra Club to intervene. 

6. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Rose Monahan 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5704 
rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 

Thomas Phillips 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 977-5649 
thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org 

 

7. Rose Monahan is an attorney in good standing and licensed to practice law in 

California (CA Bar No. 329861). Ms. Monahan is a full-time employee of Sierra Club 

and is therefore authorized to represent Sierra Club’s interests in this proceeding 

pursuant to Rule R746-1-107(a)(ii).1 

WHEREFORE, the Sierra Club requests leaves to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interest and the interests of its members as they may appear. 

                                                            
1 Pursuant to Rule R746-1-107(a)(ii), a certificate of good standing for Ms. Monahan is attached to this Petition. 
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DATED this 17th day of June 2025. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 /s/ Rose Monahan                   
Rose Monahan  
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, California 94612 
Telephone: (415) 977-5704 
rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 25-035-06 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 17th day of 
June 2025, on the following: 
 
PacifiCorp 
Data Request Response Center 
 

 
datareq@pacificorp.com 
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Rocky Mountain Power 
Max Backlund  
Katherine Smith  
 

 
max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 

Western Resource Advocates 
Karl Boothman  
Sophie Hayes 
Nancy Kelly 
Jessica Loeloff  
 

 
karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org 

Community Renewable Energy Agency 
Phillip J. Russell 
Kevin Higgins 
Christopher Thomas  
Emily Quinton 
Luke Cartin 
Dan Dugan 
 

 
prussell@jdrslaw.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
christopher.thomas@slc.gov 
equinton@summitcountyutah.gov 
luke.cartin@parkcity.org 
dan.dugan@slc.gov 

Assistant Utah Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid 
Patrick Grecu 
Robert Moore 
 

 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
pgrecu@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 
Madison Galt 

 
mgalt@utah.gov 
 

Office of Consumer Services 
Alyson Anderson 
Bela Vastag 
Alex Ware 
Jacob Zachary 

 
akanderson@utah.gov 
bvastag@utah.gov 
aware@utah.gov 
jzachary@utah.gov 
ocs@utah.gov 

 
/s/ Thomas Phillips 
Dated: June 17, 2025 

 


